

49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103 628.652.7600 www.stplanning.org

2023-0000040

FILED

July Dring

by: Lily Duong
Deputy County

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Final Approval Date: 06/20/23

Case No.:

2023-003755ENV

Pidject Title:

O'Shaughnessy Dam Spillway Improvement Project .

Block/Lot:

various

Leod Agency:

San Francisco Planning Department

Project Sponsor:

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, Environmental Management

(415) 934-5700

Staff Contact:

Timothy Johnston, Senior Environmental Planner

(628) 652-7569

Timothy.johnston@sfgov.org

To:

County Clerk, City and County of San Francisco

City Hall Room 168

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102

Attached Fee:

\$75 filing fee

County Clerk, Tuolumne County

2 South Green Street

Sonora, CA 95370-4618

\$50 filing fee

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the Guidelines of the Secretary for Resources, and San Francisco requirements, this Notice of Determination is transmitted to you for filing. At the end of the posting period, please return this Notice to the Staff Contact with a notation of the period it was posted.

Project Description

SFPUC proposes to repair the defects identified in the O'Shaughnessy Dam Spillway Condition Assessment Subtask 4 – Physical Assessment report (Black and Veatch, 2018) which include concrete spalling, delamination, weep holes, voids, exposed rebar and aggregate, and mortar patches that did not adhere properly. The O'Shaughnessy Dam Spillway Improvement Project (project) involves repairs on the downstream and upstream (reservoir side) of the spillway structure. The specific project components are further described below.

Surficial Maintenance Repairs on Downstream and Upstream Spillways

- Following pressure washing of the concrete spillway repair areas, loose or unsound concrete around exposed rebar, voids, construction joints, or spalled areas would be chipped out or saw cut down to sound concrete.
- Repair areas would be prepared with Dural bonding epoxy prior to mortar application to resurface the defective areas.

• An approximate 8-foot-long by 0.5-foot-tall area located at the toe of the downstream spillway, which has been slightly undermined, would be repaired with pressure injected grout.

Downstream Spillway Resurfacing

Following the pressure-washing and filling of voids, cracks, and joints as described above, approximately 8,000 square feet of the downstream spillway face would be resurfaced with a veneer of mortar ranging between 0.25- and 0.5-inch thickness to maintain the concrete surface.

Determination

The City and County of San Francisco decided to carry out or approve the project on May 17, 2023, with the signing of the construction compliance form by the project manager and the SFPUC would carry out the project. The project was officially approved on June 20, 2023, when no appeal of the Categorical Exemption was filed during the 30-day appeal period. A copy of the documents may be examined at the Planning Department, 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400, San Francisco, CA, 94103 in file no. 2023-003755ENV.

1.	an Exemption from Envi	ronmental Review has been pr	epared pursuant to the provisions of CEQ/			
	☐ Ministerial (Sec. 2108	0(b)(1); 15268)	,			
	☐ Declared Emergency	(Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a))				
	☐ Emergency Project (S	Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c))				
	☑ Categorical Exemptic	rical Exemption. Class 1, Section 15031.				
	☐ Statutory Exemption. State code number:					
	☐ Community Plan Exemption (Sec. 21083.3; 15183)					
2.	because it fits the definit		to be exempt from environmental review of categorical exemption and none of the apply.			
Rich Hi Plannir	illis ng Director					
(Julis Moors	for	6/22/23			
*	Gibson Imental Review Officer		Date			
CC:	San Francisco Public Util	ities Commission, Environmen	tal Management			



		Print	; ; (Finalize&Email
		RECEIPT NUM	IBER:	
		38-06/28/2023-	065	
		STATE CLEAR	INGHOUSE NUM	IBER (If applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.				
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE	
SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT	Timothy.johnston@sfgov.org	3	06/28/2023	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT N	IUMBER
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY			2023-0000040)
PROJECT TITLE				
			•	
O'SHAUGHNESSY DAM SPILLWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT				
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT EN	1AIL	PHONE NUME	ER
TIMOTHY JOHNSTON	Timothy.johnston@sfgov.org		(628) 652-7600	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE	
49 SOUTH VAN NESS AVENUE, SUITE 1400	SAN FRANCISCO	CA	94103	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)				
■ Local Public Agency	Other Special District	State A	gency	Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:	r.	2 0 20 25 .		
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)				
 ☑ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) ☑ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due d 				
Gentilled Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due d	irectly to CDFVV •	1,303.23 \$		
Exempt from fee ■				
Notice of Exemption (attach)				
CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)				
☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy))			
			•	
■ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources	Control Board only) \$	850.00 \$		
☑ County documentary handling fee	\$	75.00 \$		75.00
☐ Other		\$		
PAYMENT METHOD:				==
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☑ Other JOURNAL ID	#550748 TOTAL RE	CEIVED \$		75.00
SIGNATURE A GENO	CY OF FILING PRINTED NA	ME AND TITLE		
AGENT AGENT	OF FILING PRINTED NAI	AIT VIAD ILITE		
X Lily D.	ong Deputy Clerk			